

# In The Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

Nos. 869 & 870 MAL 2007

---

LAURA A. AMBROGI, Co-Administrator of the Estate of Tara DeSimone; and  
JAMES M. HOBAN, Co-Administrator of the Estate of Tara DeSimone; and  
FRANK C. CIFELLI, Co-Administrator of the Estate of Joseph DeSimone, a Minor;  
and JAMES M. HOBAN, Co-Administrator of the Estate of Joseph DeSimone,  
a Minor,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

ROBERT M. REBER; and ROSEMARY REBER; and REBER REAL ESTATE, INC.;  
And REBER PROPERTY MANAGEMENT; et al.,

Defendants/Petitioners.

---

## **BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL**

---

On Petition for Allowance of Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court of  
Pennsylvania at Nos. 1700 & 1840 EDA 2006 filed September 7, 2007, Affirming the  
Preliminary Injunction of the Court of Common Pleas of Delaware County,  
No. 05-2118 entered June 20, 2006

---

Howard J. Bashman  
2300 Computer Avenue  
Suite G-22  
Willow Grove, PA 19090  
(215) 830-1458

Larry Bendesky  
Brian E. Fritz  
Carmen P. Belefonte  
Saltz, Mongeluzzi, Barrett &  
Bendesky, P.C.  
1650 Market Street, 52nd Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 496-8282

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Respondents

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
III. REASONS WHY THE PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL SHOULD BE DENIED .....	9
A. Defendants' Contention That The Superior Court Should Have Adopted Federal Law Or The Supposed Law Of Seven Other States In Deciding Whether To Affirm The Prohibitory Preliminary Injunction Is Without Merit And Has Been Waived.....	9
B. The Pennsylvania Superior Court's Ruling Rests On Well- Settled Principles Of Pennsylvania Law That Have Been Employed Rarely, Selectively, And Only In The Most Exceptional Cases .....	15
C. The Final Basis For Allowance Of Appeal Asks This Court To Review And Correct Factual And Discretionary Determinations Made By The Trial Court And Thus Fails To Satisfy Any Of This Court's Rigorous Standards For Review .....	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Commonwealth v. Piper</i> , 458 Pa. 307, 328 A.2d 845 (1974).....	12
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....	2, 9–11, 13, 14
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson &amp; Co.</i> , 903 F.2d 186 (3d Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Pentlong Corp. v. GLS Capital, Inc.</i> , 573 Pa. 34, 820 A.2d 1240 (2003).....	12
<i>Scratch Golf Co. v. Dunes West Residential Golf Properties, Inc.</i> , 603 S.E.2d 905 (S.C. 2004) .....	14
<i>Walter v. Stacy</i> , 837 A.2d 1205 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003) .....	7, 15, 16
<b>Statutes</b>	
12 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §§5101–5110 .....	16
12 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §5101 .....	17
12 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §5104(a)(1) .....	16
12 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §5107(a)(3)(i).....	17
<b>Court Rules</b>	
Pa. R. App. P. 302(a).....	12
Pa. R. App. P. 1925(a).....	4, 18
